Page 1 of 56
SUPPLEMENTAL SOURCE MATERIAL FOR
Echoes from the Fall of Richmond:
The Instruments and Career of Bandmaster George R. Choate*
BY
ROBERT E. ELIASON AND CURT H. DAVIS**
*PUBLISHED IN THE JOURNAL OF THE AMERICAN MUSICAL INSTRUMENT SOCIETY (JAMIS), VOL.
XL, 2014. SEE HTTP://AMIS.ORG/PUBLICATIONS/JOURNAL/ FOR MORE INFORMATION

...
"We are daily becoming more and more accustomed to camp life, and can better bear up under its
privation. But the nights, now long and growing longer, are the worst to be disposed of, especially when
the weather is cold and disagreeable.  In that case we go to our tents and made the most agreeable
disposition of ourselves possible."
"By the way of change and to spice our camp life with a little surprise, we had an Inaugural Ball at
Taylor's Tavern one night last week, and which passed of pleasantly to all participating in the ‘merry
dance.’ Our band furnished music, good as ‘Horth's best.’ But the supply of ladies was very limited; only
two could be found for the occasion.  The music was Running Away, and dance we must, and so there
was no alternative but to improvise some ladies from officers and soldiers, by putting a cape on one, an
apron on another, and a bonnet on a third, and so on, all of which did not detract from the merriment of
the dance." ... “S.J. Mendell”
Note 52.  Ibid., August 15, 1861; Carthage Republican (Carthage, NY), September 5, 1861, p. 2, col. 4; Ibid.,
January 9, 1862, p.1, col. 6 and p. 2, col. 1; National Republican (Washington, DC), January 13, 1862, p. 1,
col. 5-6; Shaw letters, note 49.
Note 52 SSM:  Excerpt or clippings from each newspaper article provided below. See also SSM52A and
SSM52B PDFs for microfilm scans of Carthage Republican articles and SSM52C PDF for National Republican
for a full page view.
Excerpt from Jefferson County News, August 15, 1861:
“Headquarters, Arlington Heights, 35th Regiment, August 4th, 1861”

Note 65.  Richmond Whig (Richmond, VA), Friday, April 7, 1865.
Note 65 SSM:  Full newspaper article clipping below. See SSM65 PDF for full page view. See also
“Dispatch of April 7, 1865” in New York Times on April 10, 1865.
Note 66.  Ibid., Thursday, April 6, 1865.
Note 66 SSM:  Full newspaper article clipping below. See SSM66 PDF for full page view.
Page 35 of 56
Note 67. Morning Star, note 2.
Note 67 SSM:  See Note 2 SSM above.
Note 68.  Our research has found numerous references that specifically mention Choate’s bugle playing,
and these include pre-war, during the war, and post-war accounts. Other than his obituary, we have
found no mention of Choate playing the cornet in all the documents we have reviewed thus far. The
overwhelming evidence indicates that Choate played the keyed bugle whenever he was performing in
brass bands. See notes 10, 18, 19, 20, 45 and also New-York Daily Reformer (Watertown, NY), October 16,
1866, p. 3, col. 1; Watertown Daily Times (Watertown, NY), June 24, 1876, p. 3, col. 2; Malone Palladium
(Malone, NY), December 26, 1867, p. 3, col. 1; Ibid., May 30, 1867, p. 3, col. 1.
Note 68 SSM:  Partial newspaper article clippings are below as indicated. See SSM68A, SSM68B, SSM68C,
and SSM68D for PDFs of full page views.
New-York Daily Reformer, October 16, 1866, p. 3, col. 1:
The partial clipping in the second column reads: To attempt to describe the sensation of an audience
when the ???le [Bugle; see discussion below] Solo, “Blue Bells” was performed by ???f [probably ‘Prof’]

Note 69 SSM:  See Note 2 SSM above.
Note 70.  Eliason, note 15, 94: in this 2005 article, it was dated much earlier due to the author’s misreading
of the inscription.
Note 70 SSM:  None. Material is copyrighted.
Note 71. Ibid., Bugles number 6 and 7 in the article’s appendix were both twelve-key silver bugles
presented in 1851 and cost $350 and $480, respectively.
Note 71 SSM:  None. Material is copyrighted.
Note 72. Bieniarz, note 56, p. xix.
Note 72 SSM:  The pay in 1861 for volunteer regimental band musicians was $17/month for third-class
musicians (total of 12), $20/month for second-class musicians (total of 6), and $34/month for first-class
musicians (total of 6). The average pay across all band members is $22/month for a full regimental band.
See also the advertised pay rates in newspaper ad in Note 46 SSM which is recruiting two second-class
musicians ($20/month) and ten third-class musicians ($17/month).
Note 73.  Carthage Republican (Carthage, NY), January 9, 1862, p.1, col. 6 and p. 2, col. 1.
Note 73 SSM:  Partial clipping from Carthage Republican, January 9, 1862, p. 2, col. 1 showing total cost of
the presentation sword and emoluments was $182.  See SSM52B PDF from Note 52 for full page view.
Page 38 of 56
Note 74.  Ibid., January 2, 1862, p. 2, col. 6.
Note 74 SSM:  Full newspaper article clipping shown below.  See SSM74 PDF for full page view.
Note 75. Watertown Daily News (Watertown, NY), December 27, 1861, p. 2, col. 2. The correspondence

Note 78 SSM:  None.
Note 79. Bufkin, William A. “Union Bands of the Civil War.” PhD dissertation, Louisiana State
University, 1973, 170, 172.
Note 79 SSM:  None.
Note 80.  Daily Journal (Ogdensburg, NY), Wednesday, May 8, 1867, p. 3, col. 2.
Note 80 SSM:  Full newspaper article clipping shown below.  See SSM80 PDF for full page view.
Note 81.  Ibid., Saturday, December 14, 1867, p. 3, col. 3.
Note 81 SSM:  Full newspaper article clipping shown below.  See SSM81 PDF for full page view.
Page 41 of 56
Note 82.  Ibid., Saturday, August 28, 1869, p. 3, col. 4.
Note 82 SSM: Full newspaper article clipping shown below.  See SSM82 PDF for full page view.
Note 83.  Commercial Advertiser (Canton, NY), Tuesday, August 9, 1921, p. 4, col. 2.
Note 83 SSM:  Excerpt of newspaper article clipping shown below.  See SSM83 PDF for full page view.
Note 84.  St. Albans Daily Messenger (St. Albans, VT), February 7, 1874; March 9, 1875 and Malone Palladium
(Malone, NY), Thursday, December 10, 1874, p. 3, col. 1.
Note 84 SSM:  Full newspaper article clippings are shown below.  See SSM84A, SSM84B, and SSM84C
PDFs for full page views.
St. Albans Daily Messenger, February 7, 1874:
St. Albans Daily Messenger, March 9, 1875:
Malone Palladium, December 10, 1874:

Note 90 SSM:  *Ibid is INCORRECT.  The newspaper was the Morning Star, December 2, 1888, p. ?, col. 6.
Full newspaper article clipping shown below. See SSM90 PDF for full page view.
Note 91.  Morning Star, note 2.
Note 91 SSM:  See Note 2 SSM above.
Page 45 of 56
Note 92.  Choate, George R., pension file, application #875592, certification #656830, Civil War and Later
Pension Files, Records of the Department of Veterans Affairs, Record Group 15, National Archives
Building, Washington, DC.
Note 92 SSM:  National Archives and Records Administration (NARA) pension file card #875592 for
George R. Choate shown below. Full NARA pension file for George R. Choate (invalid application
#875592, certification #656830) and later Caroline W. Choate (widow application #581745, certification
#388762) is in SSM92A PDF. Choate’s NARA Compiled Military Service Record (CMSR) for the 35th N.Y.
Infantry and 20th N.Y. Cavalry are in SSM92B and SSM92C, respectively.
Page 46 of 56
Note 93. Morning Star, note 2.
Note 93 SSM:  Death certificate from SSM92A PDF shown below. See Notes 2 and 92 SSMs above.
Page 47 of 56
Note 94.  J. Loyd Davis (1936-2011) was an avid collector of antiques in the Kansas City area for more than
forty-five years. His greatest knowledge and most extensive private collection were in early American
phonographs, but his collecting hobby started with a focus on early American sheet music and musical

Note 103. Record book, “James Loyd Davis Rare Instrument Collection,” September, 1964 – March, 1971.
Note 103 SSM:  Excerpts from J. Loyd Davis (see Note 94) record notebook showing entries for the two
E.G. Wright bugles and the J. Lathrop Allen cornet and correspondence letters describing their purchase.
All three instruments were purchased in June of 1969 from Mrs. Margaret Paape of Winona, MN.  While
Davis describes the Allen cornet as “silver plated copper,” the instrument was so badly tarnished that the
some of the tarnish had a reddish color in places. A thorough cleaning, polishing, and examination of the
cornet revealed that it is solid silver. SSM103 PDF has larger views of all images below.
Photos courtesy of the J. Loyd Davis collection.
Page 54 of 56
Letters concerning the Choate instruments from Davis’s files.  Martha (Marte) Paape Devine was
Margaret Paape’s daughter and often handled all typewritten correspondence for her mother when her
mother sold items she had acquired from estate sales to collectors around the country:
Photos courtesy of the J. Loyd Davis collection.
Page 55 of 56
Note 104. Winona Daily News (Winona, MN), Monday, March 4, 1968, p. 7, col. 5.
Note 104 SSM:  Excerpt from newspaper article clipping below. Full newspaper article in SSM104 PDF.
Note 105. Martha (Marte) Paape Knopick, formerly Marte Paape Devine, telephone conversation with
author, January 27, 2013.
Note 105 SSM:  Notes below from phone call.  Phone number partially redacted for privacy.
Background: J. Loyd Davis (see Note 94) purchased Choate bugle, Allen Valve Bugle, and E.G. Wright